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Railway Oat-agoneiea in Bihar
64. Shri Aniradh Sinha: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state.

(a) the number of Railway out-agencies opened in Bihar so fai, and

(b) the number and location of new out-agencies to be opened during 1959-
60 in Bihar9

The Deputy Minister of Railways
<Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Eight

(b) The following out-agencies are expected to be opened during 1959 60

1 Semrahi
2 Terbeniganj
3 Sonbarsa
4 Laukaha
5 Khautauna
6 Laukahi Bazar
7 Madhepur
8 Narahia
9 Bahadurganj

10 Garjain
11 Pratabganj
12 Birpur
13 Aurangabad Town
14 Sherghati
15 Gumla

Agricultural Publications

65 Shri Inder J. Malhotra. Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) the names of monthly and other publications brought out by the Directorate of Extension and Indian Council of Agricultural Research,

(b) the expenditure incurred on these and revenue earned, and f4 c) their total circulation over the last live years, year-wise’
248 (Ai) L S D —3.

The Miniate* pt Agriculture (Dr
P. 8 Deshmakh): (a) to (c) Three statements giving the required information are laid on the Table [See Appendix I, annexure No 22]
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Pathankot-Jvnmu Road

67. Shri Inder J. Malhotra- Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state

(a) the amount a'located and spent on repaiis of the Pathankot-Jammu road during the year 1959-60 so far.

(b) the progress of repair works now m hand on the said road, and

(c) when the main damages caused by the recent rains will be repaired’
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The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) A sum of Rs. 3,46,000 has been allocated for repairs and a sum of Rs. 2,22,000 (upto September, 1959) has been spent

(b) The repair work is progressing satisfactorily and is likely to be completed by the 31st March 1960.

(c) There were no abnormal damages on the road due to lecent rams

Co-operative Societies in Punjab
68 Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state

(a) whether Punjab Government had fully drawn the grant sanctioned by the National Co-operative Development and Warehousing Board during 1957-58 for assisting the cooperative societies in the States, and

(b) whether the programme for 1958-59 which got the technical approval of the Board has been completed’

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a) Yes, but subsequently out of a total grant of Rs. 5,82,060 the State Government refunded an amount of Rs 27,618 to the Board

(b) Yes Out of a total assistance of Rs 7.51,461 sanctioned by the Board a sum of Rs 64,768 only was refunded to the Board
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Procurement Price for Rice and Paddy

70 Shri Panlgrahi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state1

(a) whether the piocurement price for rice and paddy per maund has been fixed for the various States m India for the next harvest season; and

(b) if so. what is the price fixed for the different States7

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) and (b). Yes, Sir, the same prices which were m force during the Khanf year 1958-59 have been allowed to remain operative during the Khanf year 1959-60 also A statement is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha showing these prices [See Appendix 1, annexure No 24]

Over-bridge near Cuttack Railway
Station

71. Shri Panigrahl; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstaned Question No 1505 on the 25th August, 1959,
and state,

(a) whether it is a fact that the Orissa Government has since forwarded its proposal to the Railway Ministry for constructing an overbridge to the south of the Cuttack Railway Station for connecting the Cuttack city with No 5 National
Highway

(b) if so, when was this proposal received from the State Government;
and

(c) whether the Railway Miniw'ry has accepted this propoml?

